NEW TOWNS ACT, 1946

HEMEL HEMPSTEAD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Hemel Hempstead Development Corporation (No. 24) Grovehill Area Compulsory Purchase Order 1960

Notice is hereby given that the Hemel Hempstead Development Corporation in pursuance of their powers under section 4 of the New Towns Act, 1946, on the 9th day of August 1960, made an Order which has been submitted for confirmation by the Minister of Housing and Local Government authorising them to purchase compulsorily for the purposes of the New Town of Hemel Hempstead the lands described in the Schedule hereto.

A copy of the Order, and of the maps referred to therein, have been deposited at the Town Hall, Hemel Hempstead, and will be open for inspection without payment of fee between the hours of 10 a.m. and 4 p.m. on Mondays to Fridays.

Any objection to the Order must be made in writing, stating the grounds of the objection and addressed to the Minister of Housing and Local Government, Whitehall, London S.W.1, before the 19th day of September 1960.

The Minister is not, in all cases, required to arrange for objections to be heard by a person appointed by him for that purpose. It is important, therefore, that an objection should include a full statement in writing of the grounds on which the objection is made as the objector may have no further opportunity to make such a statement.

Any owner or occupier of any land to which the Order relates may send to the Hemel Hempstead Development Corporation at the address below, a request in writing to serve him with a notice that the Order has been confirmed and naming a place where a copy of the Order and of the maps and of any descriptive matter annexed thereto, may be seen. Such request should contain a statement of the name, postal address and the interest in the land of the owner or occupier, and particulars sufficient to enable the extent and boundaries of the land to be identified.

SCHEDULE

Quantity, description and situation of the lands Number on map No. 1

Parcel of land situate on the easterly side of Agnell's Lane Hemel Hempstead in the county of Hentford containing an

area of approximately 18:284 acres.

Parcel of land and premises situate on the westerly side of Agnell's Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 114:890 acres. 2

Number on map. No. 2

Parcel of land and premises situate on the easterly side of Agnell's Lane and northerly side of Redbourn Road Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area 3

Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 22:390 acres.

Parcel of land and premises situate on the westerly side of Agnell's Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 0:098 acres.

Parcel of land and premises situate on the westerly side of Agnell's Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 0:315 acres.

Number on Quantity, description and situation map No. 3 of the lands

Parcel of land situate to the north of Piccotts End Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 1.102 acres.

Parcel of land situate to the north of Piccotts End Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 6.083 acres.

Parcel of land situate on the mortherly side of Piccotts End Lane Hernel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 8-295 acres.

Parcel of land situate on the northerly side of Piccotts End Lane Hernel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of R

stead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 5.845 acres.

10 Parcel of land and premises situate on the northerly side of Piccotts End Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing

an area of approximately 20.582 acres.

Parcel of land situate on the southerly side of Piccotts End Lane and westerly side of Agnell's Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 29.981 acres. 11

Parcel of land and premises situate on the northerly side of Redbourn Road and westerly side of Agnell's Lane Hemel Hempstead aforesaid containing an area of approximately 1.594 acres. 12

Dated this 10th day of August 1960.

G. B. S. Hindley, General Manager, Hemel Hempstead Development Corporation.

Westbrook Hay, Hemel Hempstead, Herts.

NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT, 1949

DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL Ottery St. Mary Urban District

Notice is hereby given that the Devon County Council, in exercise of the powers conferred on them by sub-section (3) of section 29 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act, 1949, have determined to modify the particulars contained in the Draft Rights of Way Map and Statements prepared under section 27 of the above-mentioned Act in relation to the rights of way in the Ottery St. Mary Libbar District within the area of the said Council Urban District within the area of the said Council as follows:

Path No. Modification

Delete whole of path from Footpath No. 2 on Urban District Boundary, south of Feniton to road near Belle Vue.

Delete part of path from western end of Footpath No. 35 to road at Cadhay Bridge Farm.

Delete whole of path from road opposite
Brick and Tile Works to Coldharbour 29

Lane.

Delete western part of path past Westbrook to Urban District Boundary at Venn Ottery Common.

Delete whole of path from road at Halls Farm, Higher Metcombe, to Urban District Boundary.

Delete whole path from Metcombe Road by the ford to Footpath No. 44, via Beatlands Farm.

Delete whole of path from Coldharbour 43

53

Delete whole of path from Coldharbour
Lane to road east of East Hayes House.

Delete whole of path from Upper Seaway
Lane to Sidmouth Road opposite Woods Farm.

These paths are shown on a map which has been deposited at the respective offices of the Clerk of the County Council at The Castle, Exeter, and the Clerk of the Urban District Council at the Council Offices, Ottery St. Mary, and may be seen there, free of charge, during the usual office hours.

Any representation or objection with respect to this determination shall be made in writing addressed to the Clerk of the County Council, The Castle, Exeter, on or before the 22nd day of September 1960, and shall state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 19th day of August 1960.

H. G. Godsall, Clerk of the County Council. The Castle, Exeter.

(211)

CHERTSEY URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Chertsey Urban District Council Woodham Park Road—Rowtown Footpath Diversion Order, 1959

Notice is hereby given that on the 8th day of August 1960, the Minister of Housing and Local Government confirmed with modifications the above Order.

The effect of the Order is (a) to divert a portion

of the public right of way running from Rowtown